GENERAL LAWS-CH. 426-428.

CHAPTER 426.

[Published April 29, 1864,]

AN ACT act to amend an act to incorporate the Swedes iron company.

(See supplement to local laws.)

CHAPTER 427.

[Published April 29, 1864.]

. AN ACT to vacate Smith's addition to Janesville.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The addition to Janesville, platted on the Vacated. southeast quarter of section thirty-five, town three north, of range twelve east, and commonly known as Smith's addition to Janesville, is hereby vacated and declared null and of no effect: provided, that this act shall not be construed to affect any existing or vested rights.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 4, 1864.

CHAPTER 428.

[Published April 29, 1864.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 140 of the general laws of 1861, entitled "an act to amend chapter 184 of the revised statutes, entitled of executions and proceedings supplementary thereto."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section two of chapter one hundred and only issue after forty of the general laws of 1861, is hereby amended, judgment, by

so as to read as follows: "After the lapse of five years from the entry of judgment, in all cases wherein an execution has not been issued, an execution can be issued only by leave of the court, upon motion, with personal notice to the adverse party, unless he be absent or non-resident, or cannot be found to make such service, in which case such service may be made by publication, or in such manner as the court shall direct; In case of death, and in case the judgment debtor shall have died after the entry of judgment, the court, or a judge thereof, may make an order requiring all persons interested in the estate of such judgment debter, to show cause before such court, at a term fixed in such order, why an execution should not issue; and such order may be served personally or by the publication thereof, as such court or judge shall direct. Such leave shall not be given unless it be established by the oath of the party or other satisfactory proof, that the judgment, or some part thereof, remains unsatisfied and due. When the judgment shall have been rendered in a court of justice of the peace, and docketed in the office of the clerk of the circuit or county court, the application for leave to issue execution must be to the court where judgment is

> SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 4, 1864.

docketed.

CHAPTER 429.

[Published April 29, 1864.]

AN ACT to incorporate the Green Bay, Shawano and St. Croix Falls railroad company.

(See supplement to local laws.)